

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 13, 2013, 4:47 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*E*

No. 89343-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

*lyh*

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM  
THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT  
OF WASHINGTON

---

FLORENCE FRIAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEMS, INC., AND U.S. BANK N.A.'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON  
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

---

Andrew H. Salter  
Lisa Franklin  
Veris Law Group PLLC  
Attorneys for Defendants  
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

Fred B. Burnside  
Stephen M. Rummage  
Rebecca B. Francis  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Defendants  
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 829-9590 Phone  
(206) 829-9245 Fax

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS .....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Claims.....	7
C. Procedural Background.....	8
V. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The DTA Defines and Limits Presale and Postsale Remedies for Alleged DTA Violations.....	9
1. The DTA Limits Presale Remedies for DTA Violations to Injunctive Relief.....	10
a. The DTA Balances the Interests of Lenders and Borrowers.	10
b. The DTA Provides a Broad Presale Injunction Remedy for DTA Violations. ....	14
c. The DTA’s History Confirms the Act Limits Presale Remedies for DTA Violations to Injunctions.....	17
d. Applying the DTA’s Presale Remedy Provisions as Written Fulfills the Act’s Goals.....	20
2. RCW 61.24.127 Addresses Postsale Remedies and Does Not Create New Presale Remedies. ....	28
a. Before <i>Walker</i> , Washington Courts Properly Limited Presale Remedies.....	28

b.	RCW 61.24.127 Addresses Postsale Claims and Remedies Only.....	30
c.	Legislative History Shows RCW 61.24.127 Addresses Postsale Claims and Remedies.....	33
d.	<i>Walker</i> Misinterprets the DTA’s Remedy Provisions and Recent Cases. ....	36
3.	The Court Should Not Imply a New Statutory Cause of Action. ....	39
B.	If the Court Implies a Presale Claim for DTA Violations, It Should Require Material Prejudice. ....	42
C.	The Court Should Decline Plaintiffs’ Invitation to Go Beyond the Certified Questions. ....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acme Fin. Co. v. Monohon</i> , 188 Wash. 392 (1936).....	17
<i>Adams v. King Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640 (2008).....	42
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Serv. of Wash.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 912 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> 174 Wn.2d 560 (2012) .....	43
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amresco Ind. Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC</i> , 129 Wn. App. 532 (2005) .....	29, 43
<i>Andrews v. Kelleher</i> , 124 Wash. 517 (1923).....	30
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6193887 (Wash. Super. 2013) .....	30
<i>Barton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 20013 WL 5574429 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	47
<i>Bavand v. One West Bank, FSB</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475 (2013) .....	38, 39, 47
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912 (1990).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118 (2002) .....	26

<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689 (2003) .....	40
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157 (2008) .....	23, 33, 34, 35
<i>Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486 (2011) .....	3
<i>Carr v. Cohn</i> , 44 Wash. 586 (1906) .....	30
<i>Cazzanigi v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433 (1997) .....	39, 41
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles</i> , 138 Wn. App. 131 (2007) .....	29
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292 (2006) .....	33
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crisman v. Pierce Cnty. Fire Protection Dist. No. 21</i> , 115 Wn. App. 16 (2002) .....	40
<i>Donovick v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 413 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frizzell v. Murray</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2013 WL 6312124 (Wash. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galladora v. Richter</i> , 52 Wn. App. 778 (1988) .....	44
<i>Glidden v. Mun. Auth. of Tacoma</i> , 111 Wn.2d 341 (1988) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Hardcastle v. Greenwood S&amp;L Ass'n</i> , 9 Wn. App. 884 (1973) .....	26

<i>Haslund v. Seattle,</i> 86 Wn.2d 607 (1976) .....	47, 48
<i>Henderson v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,</i> 347 Fed. Appx. 299 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Kennebeck, Inc. v. Bank of the W.,</i> 88 Wn.2d 718 (1977) .....	11
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank,</i> 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knisell v. Brunet,</i> 60 Wash. 610 (1910).....	13
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank,</i> 51 Wn. App. 108 (1988) .....	43
<i>La.-Pac. Corp. v. Asarco Inc.,</i> 131 Wn.2d 587 (1997) .....	3, 49
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 20, 39, 40
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 589 (2003) .....	42
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch,</i> 107 Wn.2d 679 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg,</i> 126 Wn. App. 546 (2005) .....	29
<i>McCandlish Elec. Co. v. Will Constr. Co.,</i> 107 Wn. App. 85 (2001) .....	41, 42
<i>Meyers Way Dev. Ltd. P'ship v. Univ. Sav. Bank,</i> 80 Wn. App. 655 (1996) .....	17, 41
<i>Myers v. MERS, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 678148 (W.D. Wash. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> --- Fed. Appx. ---, 2013 WL 4779758 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23, 26

<i>Olsen v. Pesarik</i> , 118 Wn. App. 688 (2003) .....	29
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009) .....	48, 49
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash. v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfau v. Wash. Mut. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 484448 (E.D. Wash. 2009) .....	29
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214 (2003) .....	10, 21, 24, 39
<i>Queen City Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Mannhalt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 503 (1988) .....	43
<i>Reese v. First Mo. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1987) .....	2, 23, 44
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70 (2010) .....	19
<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 311 P.3d 31 (Wn. App. 2013) .....	4, 38, 47
<i>Rustad Heating &amp; Plumbing Co. v. Waldt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 372 (1979) .....	13
<i>Schmerer v. Darcy</i> , 80 Wn. App. 499 (1996) .....	18
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379 (2001) .....	19
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. DeLaurenti</i> , 64 Wn. App 553 (1992) .....	49

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186 (2013) .....	33
<i>State v. Gossage</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1 (2008) .....	46
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 103 Wn.2d 542 (1985) .....	20
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 509 (1988) .....	29, 43
<i>Sutherland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5817386 (E.D.N.C. 2013) .....	6
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 3977622 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....	49
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	19
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 290 (2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 159 Wn.2d 903 (2007) .....	22
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Cork Cos. v. Volland</i> , 365 Ill. 564 (1937) .....	45
<i>Ur-Rahman v. Changchun Dev., Ltd.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 569 (1997) .....	17
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington</i> , 308 P.3d 716 (Wn. App. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 2.60.020 .....	3

RCW 2.60.030 .....	49
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	8
RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	4, 50
RCW 61.24.020 .....	18
RCW 61.24.030 .....	24
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) .....	38, 47
RCW 61.24.030(8)(g) .....	15
RCW 61.24.030(8)(j).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.040(1)(a) .....	15
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f).....	15
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(I).....	5
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX).....	16, 17, 25
RCW 61.24.040(2).....	15, 16, 17, 25
RCW 61.24.040(4).....	5
RCW 61.24.040(6).....	5
RCW 61.24.040(7).....	14
RCW 61.24.050(1).....	5
RCW 61.24.060 .....	44
RCW 61.24.080 .....	44
RCW 61.24.090 .....	39, 40
RCW 61.24.090(2).....	18, 26

RCW 61.24.100 .....	13
RCW 61.24.127 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.127(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.127(2).....	25, 32
RCW 61.24.127(2)(a) .....	30, 31
RCW 61.24.127(2)(b) .....	30
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c) .....	31
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c)-(e).....	18
RCW 61.24.127(2)(d)-(e) .....	31
RCW 61.24.127(2)(f).....	30
RCW 61.24.127(c).....	31
RCW 61.24.130 .....	15, 16, 29
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	15, 16, 17, 25
RCW 61.24.130(2).....	16
RCW 61.24.130(4).....	16
RCW 61.24.135 .....	9, 18, 26, 37
RCW 61.24.135(2).....	19
RCW 61.24.163 .....	6, 19
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 12(b)(6).....	3, 36
CR 65 .....	22

CR 65(b)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

**Regulations and Regulatory Materials**

24 C.F.R. § 203.356(b) ..... 7

Making Home Affordable Program: FHA’s Home Affordable  
Modification Loss Mitigation Option, Mortgagee Letter 2009-23,  
*available at*, 2009 WL 3348117 (July 30, 2009) ..... 6

**Legislative Materials**

E.S.B. 5810 (Apr. 9, 2009) ..... 33, 35

E.S.B. 5810, Bill Analysis (Mar. 23, 2009)..... 33, 35

H.B. 1942, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess..... 34

H.B. 1942 Bill Analysis (Feb. 11, 2009) ..... 33, 35

S.B. 5810, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess. .... 34

S.B. Rep. 5810 (As Amended by House) (Apr. 9, 2009) ..... 36

S.B. Rep. 5810 (As Reported by Senate Committee on Financial  
Institutions, Housing & Ins.) (Feb. 24, 2009)..... 35

S.B. Rep. 5810 (Feb. 23, 2009) ..... 33, 35

**Secondary Authorities**

*Charles W. Calomiris, et al., The Econ. of the Proposed Mortg. Servicer  
Settlement* (May 6, 2011), *Am. Banker*, *available at*:  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=1833729>..... 7

Adelino, Girardi, & Willen, *Why Don’t Lenders Renegotiate More Home  
Mortgages: Redefaults, Self-Cures, and Securitization*..... 7

John A. Gose, *The Trust Deed Act in Washington*, 41 Wash. L. Rev. 94,  
94 (1966)..... 11

Joseph L. Hoffmann, Comment, <i>Court Actions Contesting the Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Deeds of Trust in Washington</i> , 59 Wash. L. Rev. 323, 323 (Apr. 1984).....	12, 25, 27, 32
Ernest M. Murray, Comment, <i>Statutory Redemption: The Enemy of Home Financing</i> , 28 Wash. L. Rev. 39, 39, 41-42 (1953).....	11
7 GRANT S. NELSON & DALE A. WHITMAN, REAL ESTATE FINANCE LAW § 7.22 (5th ed. 2010).....	31
Marjorie Dick Rombauer, 27 Wash. Prac.: Creditors' Remedies—Debtors' Relief § 3.41 (1998).....	43
W.L. Shattuck, <i>Security Transactions: Real Property Mortgage Foreclosure—Redemption</i> , 36 Wash. L. Rev. 309, 310 (1961).....	11
Wm. Stoebeck & John Weaver, 18 Wash. Prac. § 20.2 (2d ed. 2013) ...	12
